ADOPTED - APRIL 12, 2016

AGENDA ITEM NO. 33

Introduced by the Human Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE AN EXTENSION TO THE AGREEMENT WITH COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AUTHORITY OF CLINTON, EATON AND INGHAM COUNTIES (CMH-CEI) FOR A MENTAL HEALTH THERAPIST
RESOLUTION # 16 – 147
WHEREAS, in Resolution #16-061, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners accepted $2,286,075 in Health Center Program Funding for the period of February 1, 2016 through January 31, 2017 from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA); and

WHEREAS, the HRSA funding included $80,000 to extend the agreement between Ingham County Health Department (ICHD) and CMH-CEI for a 1.0 FTE Mental Health Therapist for the term of February 1, 2016 through January 31, 2017 in an amount not to exceed $80,000; and

WHEREAS, all other terms of the agreement will remain the same; and 

WHEREAS, the Ingham Community Health Center Board of Directors supports the extension to the agreement between Ingham County and CMH-CEI for a 1.0 FTE Mental Health Therapist; and

WHEREAS, the Health Officer recommends that the Board of Commissioners authorize an extension to the agreement between Ingham County and CMH-CEI for a 1.0 FTE Mental Health Therapist for the term of February 1, 2016 through January 31, 2017 in an amount not to exceed $80,000.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes an extension to the agreement between Ingham County and CMH-CEI for a 1.0 FTE Mental Health Therapist for the period of February 1, 2016 through January 31, 2017 in an amount not to exceed $80,000.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Controller/Administrator is authorized to make any necessary budget adjustments consistent with this resolution.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairperson of the Board of Commissioners is hereby authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the county after approval as to form by the County Attorney.

HUMAN SERVICES:  Yeas:  McGrain, Banas, Tennis, Koenig, Nolan, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Hope     Approved  4/04/2016

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Bahar-Cook, Tennis, McGrain, Crenshaw, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  None     Approved  4/06/2016

